The amalgamated Company’s assets and liabilities had the amalgamation already done at 30 Sept 2022 would have been
as follows :

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
30 Sept

2022

MUR m

ASSETS
Cash and bank balances 651.8
Deposits with banks 482.9
Net investment in leases and other credit agreements 9,075.9
Loans and advances 8,208.1
Investments in financial assets 239.1
Other assets 120.4
Inventories 419.7
Investments in subsidiaries 3.0
Investments in associates 15.0
Equipment 417.1
Right-of-use assets 175.7
Deferred tax assets 281.3
Intangible assets 83.5
Total assets  20,173.5

LIABILITIES
Bank overdraft 12,755.3
Other liabilities 1,682.9
Lease liabilities 207.7
Income tax liabilities 116.6
Deferred tax liabilities 24.5
Post employment benefit liabilities 152.9
Total liabilities 14,939.9

EQUITY
Stated capital 680.5
Retained earnings 3,430.8
Other reserves 1,122.3
Total equity 5,233.6
Total equity and liabilities 20,173.5

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

| CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022196

39.  RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

GROUP 30-Sep-21

Statement of Profit or Loss As previously
reported

Reclassification
Correction

of error
As restated

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Interest income (note 5(a))  1,929.2  246.1  (3.0)  2,172.3

Lending and agency related income (note 6)  596.1  (246.1) -  350.0

Profit before tax  511.5  -   (3.0)  508.5

Income tax expense (note 11(a))  (94.4)  -   0.5  (93.9)

Profit for the year  417.1  -   (2.5)  414.6

GROUP 30-Sep-20 30-Sep-21

Statement of
Financial Position

As
previously
reported

Reclassification
Correction

of error
As

restated

As
previously
reported

Reclassification
Correction

of error
As

restated

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Net investment in
leases and other credit
agreements (note 15)

 8,374.1  (126.4)  (4.8)  8,242.9  7,928.2  (133.4)  (7.8)  7,787.0

Loans and advances
(note 16)  5,103.2  (66.3)  -   5,036.9  6,424.3  (86.0)  -   6,338.3

Other liabilities
(note 28)  1,372.0  (192.7)  -   1,179.3  1,590.0  (219.4)  -   1,370.6

Income tax liabilities
(note 11(b))  115.6  -   (0.7)  114.9  265.8  -   (1.2)  264.6

Retained earnings
note 30)  3,053.7  -   (4.1)  3,049.6  3,402.8  -   (6.6)  3,396.2

The Group and the Company made the following correction of error and reclassifications as described below:

An independent IFRS compliance review of the various charges and fees that make up the Company’s revenue streams was
undertaken during the financial year. Based on the recommendations of the report the deferred merchant discount, the
leasing and loan processing fees have been reclassified from income under IFRS 15 to income falling under the scope of
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments under the Effective Interest Rate (EIR). Thus the Company reclassified the amount recognised
in respect of deferred merchant discount, leasing processing fees and loan processing fees from ‘Lending and agency
related income’ to ‘Interest Income’ in the statements of profit or loss. The amount recognised for deferred merchant
discount has also been reclassified from ‘Other liabilities’ to ‘Net investment in leases and other credit agreement’ in the
statements of financial position. The deferred leasing processing fees were restated and reclassified under ‘Net investment
in leases and other credit agreement’. The loan processing fees has been reclassified from ‘Other liabilities’ to ‘Loan and
advances’ in the statements of financial position.

The impact on financial statements are as follows:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022 | 197

39.  RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

COMPANY 30-Sep-21

Statement of Profit or Loss As previously
reported

Reclassification
Correction

of error
As restated

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Interest income (note 5(a))  1,916.5  246.1  (3.0)  2,159.6

Lending and agency related income (note 6)  582.1  (246.1)  -   336.0

Profit before tax  551.1  -   (3.0)  548.1

Income tax expense (note 11(a))  (94.1)  -   0.5  (93.6)

Profit for the year  457.0  -   (2.5)  454.5

COMPANY 30-Sep-21

Statement of Financial Position As previously
reported

Reclassification
Correction

of error
As restated

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Net investment in leases and other credit agreements
(note 15)  7,928.2  (133.4)  (7.8)  7,787.0

Loans and advances (note 16)  6,588.3  (86.0)  -   6,502.3

Other liabilities (note 28)  1,575.8  (219.4)  -   1,356.4

Income tax liabilities (note 11(b))  265.8  -   (1.2)  264.6

 Retained earnings  2,982.2  -   (6.6)  2,975.6

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

| CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022198

GROUP 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020
As previously stated 1,861.0 757.0 393.3 3,011.3
Effect of prior year adjustment (3.0) (1.2) (0.6) (4.8)

As restated 1,858.0 755.8 392.7 3,006.5
New assets originated or purchased-restated 466.9 60.0 16.6 543.5
Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (758.4) (158.3) (72.3) (989.0)
Transfers to Stage 1 322.2 (277.8) (44.4)  -
Transfers to Stage 2 (93.4) 136.2 (42.8)  -
Transfers to Stage 3 (28.3) (72.5) 100.8  -
Amounts written off (0.2) (0.1) (58.7) (59.0)
At 30 September 2021 1,766.8 443.3 291.9 2,502.0

GROUP AND COMPANY 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Performing 1,766.8  -   -   1,766.8
Watchlist  -   443.3  -   443.3
Non-performing  -   -   291.9 291.9

1,766.8 443.3 291.9 2,502.0

39.  RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

Net investment in leases and other credit agreements

Net investment in leases

Changes in credit quality

Changes in gross carrying amount

GROUP AND COMPANY Finance
leases

Other credit
agreements

TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

30 September 2021
Gross investment
Within one year  998.9  4,092.8  5,091.7
After one year and before five years  1,715.5  2,996.6  4,712.1
After five years  102.4  -   102.4

 2,816.8  7,089.4  9,906.2

Unearned future finance income  (314.8)  (924.1)  (1,238.9)
 2,502.0  6,165.3  8,667.3

Expected credit loss  (204.6)  (675.7)  (880.3)
 2,297.4  5,489.6  7,787.0

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022 | 199

39.  RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

GROUP 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020 15.5 31.8 155.7 203.0
New assets originated or purchased 3.3 2.0 9.7 15.0
Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (5.8) (3.8) 17.1 7.5
Transfers to Stage 1 17.5 (6.8) (10.7)  -
Transfers to Stage 2 (0.7) 13.9 (13.2)  -
Transfers to Stage 3 (0.3) (2.6) 2.9  -
Impact of impairment losses and year end ECL of exposures
transferred between stages (11.5) (11.4) 17.7 (5.2)

Changes to estimates and assumptions used for ECL
calculations 8.9 3.9 26.0  38.8

Amounts written off (0.2) (0.1) (54.2) (54.5)
At 30 September 2021 26.7 26.9 151.0 204.6

COMPANY 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020
Amalgamation adjustment

As previously stated 1,861.0 757.0 393.3 3,011.3
Effect of prior year adjustment (3.0) (1.2) (0.6) (4.8)

As restated 1,858.0 755.8 392.7 3,006.5
New assets originated or purchased-restated 466.9 60.0 16.6 543.5
Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (758.4) (158.3) (72.3) (989.0)
Transfers to Stage 1 322.2 (277.8) (44.4)  -
Transfers to Stage 2 (93.4) 136.2 (42.8)  -
Transfers to Stage 3 (28.3) (72.5) 100.8  -
Amounts written off (0.2) (0.1) (58.7) (59.0)
At 30 September 2021 1,766.8 443.3 291.9 2,502.0

Net investment in leases (cont’d)

No changes in expected credit loss

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

| CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022200

COMPANY 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020  -  -  -  -
Amalgamation adjustment 15.5 31.8 155.7 203.0
New assets originated or purchased 3.3 2.0 9.7 15.0
Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (5.8) (3.8) 17.1 7.5
Transfers to Stage 1 17.5 (6.8) (10.7)  -
Transfers to Stage 2 (0.7) 13.9 (13.2)  -
Transfers to Stage 3 (0.3) (2.6) 2.9  -
Impact of impairment losses and year end ECL of exposures
transferred between stages (11.5) (11.4) 17.7 (5.2)

Changes to estimates and assumptions used for ECL
calculations 8.9 3.9 26.0  38.8

Amounts written off (0.2) (0.1) (54.2) (54.5)
At 30 September 2021 26.7 26.9 151.0 204.6

GROUP AND COMPANY 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Performing 4,501.3  -   -   4,501.3
Watchlist  -   570.6  -   570.6
Non-performing  -   -   1,093.4 1,093.4

4,501.3 570.6 1,093.4 6,165.3

Net investment in leases (cont’d)

Other credit agreements

Changes in credit quality

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022
39.  RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022 | 201

39.  RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

GROUP 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020
as previously stated 4,028.4 1,029.1 1,120.0 6,177.5
Effect of prior year adjustment (82.4) (21.1) (22.9) (126.4)

As restated 3,946.0 1,008.0 1,097.1 6,051.1
New assets originated or purchased - restated 3,154.5 373.4 299.5 3,827.4
Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (2,595.6) (441.8) (539.8) (3,577.2)
Transfers to Stage 1 378.8 (320.5) (58.3)  -
Transfers to Stage 2 (206.2) 227.5 (21.3)  -
Transfers to Stage 3 (175.7) (275.4) 451.1  -
Amounts written off (0.5) (0.6) (134.9) (136.0)
At 30 September 2021 4,501.3 570.6 1,093.4 6,165.3

COMPANY 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020
Amalgamation adjustment

As previously stated 4,028.4 1,029.1 1,120.0 6,177.5
Effect of prior year adjustment (82.4) (21.1) (22.9) (126.4)

As restated 3,946.0 1,008.0 1,097.1 6,051.1
New assets originated or purchased - restated 3,154.5 373.4 299.5 3,827.4
Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (2,595.6) (441.8) (539.8) (3,577.2)
Transfers to Stage 1 378.8 (320.5) (58.3)  -
Transfers to Stage 2 (206.2) 227.5 (21.3)  -
Transfers to Stage 3 (175.7) (275.4) 451.1  -
Amounts written off (0.5) (0.6) (134.9) (136.0)
At 30 September 2021 4,501.3 570.6 1,093.4 6,165.3

Other credit agreements (cont’d)

Changes in gross carrying amount

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

| CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022202

39.  RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

GROUP 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020 21.3 29.6 560.8 611.7
New assets originated or purchased 20.2 2.3 94.9 117.4
Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (11.4) (9.7) (103.0) (124.1)
Transfers to Stage 1 17.3 (8.7) (8.6)  -
Transfers to Stage 2 (1.2) 4.0 (2.8)  -
Transfers to Stage 3 (1.1) (7.4) 8.5  -
Impact of impairment losses and year end ECL of exposures
transferred between stages (15.7) (2.8) 71.9  53.4

Changes to estimates and assumptions used for ECL
calculations 16.7 24.7 109.1  150.5

Amounts written off  -  - (133.2) (133.2)
At 30 September 2021 46.1 32.0 597.6 675.7

COMPANY 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020  -  -  -  -
Amalgamation adjustment 21.3 29.6 560.8 611.7
New assets originated or purchased 20.2 2.3 94.9 117.4
Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (11.4) (9.7) (103.0) (124.1)
Transfers to Stage 1 17.3 (8.7) (8.6)  -
Transfers to Stage 2 (1.2) 4.0 (2.8)  -
Transfers to Stage 3 (1.1) (7.4) 8.5  -
Impact of impairment losses and year end ECL of exposures
transferred between stages (15.7) (2.8) 71.9  53.4

Changes to estimates and assumptions used for ECL
calculations 16.7 24.7 109.1  150.5

Amounts written off  -  - (133.2) (133.2)
At 30 September 2021 46.1 32.0 597.6 675.7

LOANS AND ADVANCES 2021

GROUP COMPANY

 MUR m  MUR m

Restated Restated
Credit facilities 6,313.3 6,264.2
Corporate credit facilities  162.2  390.3
Factoring receivables  139.0  139.0
Card receivables  303.9  303.9

 6,918.4  7,097.4
Expected credit loss  (580.1)  (595.1)

 6,338.3  6,502.3

Other credit agreements (cont’d)

No changes in expected credit loss

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022 | 203

39.  RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

GROUP 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Performing 4,758.2  -   -   4,758.2

Watchlist  -   640.0  -   640.0

Non-performing  -   -   915.1 915.1

4,758.2 640.0 915.1 6,313.3

GROUP 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020

As previously stated 3,320.2 849.7 585.6 4,755.5

Effect of prior year adjustment (46.8) (11.9) (7.6) (66.3)

As restated 3,273.4 837.8 578.0 4,689.2

New assets originated or purchased 3,054.4 354.6 284.4 3,693.4

Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (1,402.5) (282.1) (255.4) (1,940.0)

Transfers to Stage 1 317.6 (279.7) (37.9) -

Transfers to Stage 2 (238.1) 251.3 (13.2) -

Transfers to Stage 3 (203.7) (241.6) 445.3 -

Amounts written off - - (58.8) (58.8)

Transfer to corporate credit facilities (42.9) (0.3) (27.3) (70.5)

At 30 September 2021 4,758.2 640.0 915.1 6,313.3

COMPANY 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Performing 4,744.8  -   -   4,744.8

Watchlist  -   634.1  -   634.1

Non-performing  -   -   885.3 885.3

4,744.8 634.1 885.3 6,264.2

Credit facilities

Changes in credit quality

Changes in gross carrying amount

(a)

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

| CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022204

39.  RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

2021

COMPANY Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 TOTAL

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

At 1 October 2020  -  -  -  -
Amalgamation adjustment
as previously stated 3,317.1 846.2 536.4 4,699.7

Effect of prior year adjustment (note 39) (46.8) (11.9) (7.6) (66.3)

As restated 3270.3 834.3 528.8 4633.4

New assets originated or purchased 3,020.6 351.1 280.2 3,651.9

Assets derecognised or repaid (excluding write offs) (1,381.0) (281.8) (248.3) (1,911.1)

Transfers to Stage 1 317.4 (279.5) (37.9)  -

Transfers to Stage 2 (238.1) 251.3 (13.2)  -

Transfers to Stage 3 (201.5) (241.0) 442.5  -

Amounts written off  -  - (39.5) (39.5)

Transfer to corporate credit facilities (42.9) (0.3) (27.3) (70.5)

At 30 September 2021 4,744.8 634.1 885.3 6,264.2

The effect on earnings per share is as follows: 30 September
2021

Decrease in basic and diluted earning per share (MUR) (0.004)

GROUP AND COMPANY

The effect on the statement of profit or loss is as
follows;

30 September
2021

 MUR m

Decrease in other income  (3.0)
Decrease in income tax  0.5
Decrease in profit  (2.5)

With the restatement and reclassifications there has been no impact on cashflow.

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022 | 205

40.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

GROUP COMPANY
Sep-22
 MUR m

Sep-21
 MUR m

Sep-22
 MUR m

Sep-21
 MUR m

Interest income from loans
Subsidiaries  -   -   12.1  9.4
Management fees
Associates  2.2 2.2  2.2  2.2
Income related to merchant activities
Companies with common shareholders 7.2  7.3  7.2  7.3
Purchase of goods & services from
Companies with common shareholders  10.0 14.8  10.0  14.8
Sales of goods & services to
Companies with common shareholders 60.5 115.0 60.5 115.0
Purchase of plant and equipment
Companies with common shareholders  - 14.6  -   -
Dividend income
Associates  -   4.7  -   -
Financial charges
Subsidiaries  -   -  1.8  -
Loans payable to
Subsidiaries  -   -   130.0 123.9
Loans and leases receivable from
Companies with common shareholders  92.1  84.7  92.1  84.7
Subsidiaries  -   -   1,122.3 231.3
Loan at call receivable
Subsidiaries -   -   -   41.4
Amount owed to
Companies with common shareholders 52.2  47.0  52.2  47.0
Right-of-use assets
Companies with common shareholders  149.8  170.1  149.8  170.1
Lease liabilities
Companies with common shareholders  180.7  196.7  180.7  196.7

Remuneration of key management personnel
Short term employee benefit 138.9 116.2  121.6  101.8
Post employment benefit 7.9 6.9  6.9  5.7

146.8 123.1  128.5  107.5

During the year the Group transacted with related parties.

Transactions which are not dealt with elsewhere in the financial statements are as follows:

The above transactions have been made at arms’ length, on normal commercial terms and in the normal course of
business.

The Company has given guarantees to related companies as per Note 34.

The Company has recorded impairment of loans (MUR34.5m) and intercompany receivables (MUR17.7m) relating to
amounts owed by related parties. The impairment assessments of these companies were based on ECL.

(a)

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

| CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022206

Finance Investments Group
elimination Total

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Year ended 30 September 2022

Interest income  2,475.8  270.7  (244.2)  2,502.3

Interest expense  (474.2)  (197.5)  244.2  (427.5)

Net interest income  2,001.6  73.2  -   2,074.8

Lending and agency related income  396.8  -   -   396.8

Other income  88.7  87.5  (75.1)  101.1

Net operating income  2,487.1  160.7  (75.1)  2,572.7

Operating expenses  (1,145.9)  (221.9)  75.1  (1,292.7)

Profit/(loss) before impairment  1,341.2  (61.2)  -   1,280.0

Net impairment losses on financial assets  (544.7)  (16.0)  -   (560.7)

Impairment of investment in subsidiary - (45.7) 45.7 -

Profit/(loss) after impairment  796.5 (122.9)  45.7   719.3

Foreign exchange gain  1.0  0.6  -   1.6

Net gain on disposal of subsidiary  -   16.4  -   16.4

Share of results of associates  -   (2.5)  -   (2.5)

Profit/(loss) before tax  797.5  (108.4)  45.7   734.8

Income tax expense  (130.4)  (3.1)  -   (133.5)

Profit/(loss) for the year  667.1  (111.5) 45.7   601.3

Assets  18,876.8 7,011.3 (7,103.6)  18,784.5

Liabilities  15,213.2  5,705.7 (7,103.6)  13,815.3

Capital expenditure  174.8  0.3  -  175.1

Depreciation and amortisation  193.4  4.2  -  197.6

41.  BUSINESS SEGMENTS

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022 | 207

42.  IMMEDIATE AND ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

Finance Investments Group
elimination Total

 MUR m  MUR m  MUR m  MUR m

Year ended 30 September 2021 - restated*
Interest income  2,155.8  294.4  (277.9)  2,172.3
Interest expense  (457.6)  (216.4)  277.9  (396.1)
Net interest income  1,698.2  78.0  -   1,776.2
Lending and agency related income  346.6  3.4  -   350.0
Other income  123.1  80.8  (74.0)  129.9
Net operating income  2,167.9  162.2  (74.0)  2,256.1
Operating expenses (1,091.2) (192.0) 74.0 (1,209.2)
Profit/(loss) before impairment 1,076.7 (29.8)  -   1,046.9
Net impairment losses on financial assets (534.9) (5.1)  -   (540.0)
Profit/(loss) after impairment 541.8 (34.9)  -   506.9
Foreign exchange gain 5.2 0.2  -   5.4
Share of results of associates  -   (3.8)  -   (3.8)
Profit/(loss) before tax 547.0 (38.5)  -   508.5
Income tax expense (88.9) (5.0)  -   (93.9)
Profit/(loss) for the year 458.1 (43.5)  -   414.6

Assets 16,722.8 7,923.9 (8,226.4) 16,420.3
Liabilities 14,008.4 6,072.4 (8,241.4) 11,839.4
Capital expenditure 72.6 1.9  - 74.5
Investments in associates  - -  - -
Depreciation & amortisation 202.5 9.8  - 212.3

Geographical information Sep-22 Sep-21

Revenue   MUR m MUR m

Restated*

- from customers in Mauritius  2,977.7  2,639.2

- located in Kenya  22.5  16.0

3,000.2  2,655.2

Non-current assets

- located in Mauritius 544.4  537.4

- located in Kenya 2.3  4.5

546.7  541.9

*Refer to Note 39 Restatement and reclassifications.

Non-current assets exclude financial instruments, deferred tax assets and post employment benefit assets.

For management purposes, the Group is organised into two business segments based on the products and services

[…]

discount rate taking into consideration credit risk, foreign exchange risk, of default and loss given default estimates. As a result,
these balances fall under Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. Market observable data is used when appropriate and when such
data is not available, the Group uses historical experience. The discount rates used represent the market rates.

Refer to Note 17 for further details regarding financial assets measured at fair value.

The Companies’ financial assets and liabilities approximates its fair value as at 30 September 2021 and 2022.

44.  FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

| CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022212

45.  CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Categories of financial instruments

The table below shows the financial assets and liabilities of the Group and the Company classified according to the
categories under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 respectively.

Categories under IFRS 9
30 September 2022 Group Company

Financial assets
Assets at fair
value through
profit or loss

Assets at
amortised

costs Total

Assets at fair
value through
profit or loss

Assets at
amortised

costs Total
MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m

Cash and bank balances  -   681.8  681.8  -   593.3  593.3
Deposits with banks  -   482.9  482.9  -   482.9  482.9
Net investment in leases and
other credit agreements  -   7,951.5  7,951.5  -   7,951.5  7,951.5

Loans and advances  -   7,079.8  7,079.8  -   8,114.4  8,114.4
Investments securities  0.8  119.6  120.4  0.8  119.6  120.4
Other assets  -   374.7  374.7  -   408.5  408.5

 0.8  16,690.3  16,691.1  0.8  17,670.2  17,671.0

Group Company

Financial liabilties

Liabilities
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Liabilities at
amortised cost Total

Liabilities
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Liabilities at
amortised cost Total

MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m

Other borrowed funds  -  11,735.1  11,735.1  -  11,863.5  11,863.5
Other liabilities  -  1,402.9  1,402.9  -  1,339.7  1,339.7

 -  13,138.0  13,138.0  -  13,203.2  13,203.2

Categories under IFRS 9
30 September 2021 - restated Group Company

Financial assets
Assets at fair
value through
profit or loss

Assets at
amortised

costs Total

Assets at fair
value through
profit or loss

Assets at
amortised

costs Total
MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m

Cash and bank balances  -  341.8  341.8  -  280.7  280.7
Deposits with banks  -  426.1  426.1  -  426.1  426.1
Net investment in leases and
other credit agreements  -  7,787.0  7,787.0  -  7,928.2  7,928.2

Loans and advances  -  6,424.3  6,424.3  -  6,588.3  6,588.3
Investments securities  0.8  127.7  128.5  0.8  119.6  120.4
Other assets  -  325.6  325.6  -  393.1  393.1

 0.8  15,432.5  15,433.3  0.8  15,736.0  15,736.8

Group Company

Financial liabilties

Liabilities
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Liabilities at
amortised cost Total

Liabilities
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Liabilities at
amortised cost Total

MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m MUR m

Other borrowed funds  -  9,831.7  9,831.7  -  9,931.5  9,931.5
Other liabilities  -  1,590.0  1,590.0  -  1,575.8  1,575.8

 -  11,421.7  11,421.7  -  11,507.3  11,507.3

EXPLANATORY
NOTES
30 SEPTEMBER 2022

CIM FINANCE. INTEGRATED REPORT 2022 | 213

46.  FINANCIAL SUMMARY

GROUP
Sep-22
 MUR m

Sep-21
 MUR m

Sep-20
 MUR m

Restated* Restated*